

No. 15-648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

V.L., PETITIONER,

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF MINOR CHILDREN

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONFLICT OF LAWS
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TOBIAS BARRINGTON
WOLFF
UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA LAW
SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN
JUSTIN G. FLORENCE
SCOTT S. TAYLOR
COURTNEY M. COX
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary	2
I. The Supreme Court of Alabama’s collateral attack on Georgia’s adoption decree flouts this Court’s precedent	6
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Durfee v. Duke</i> forbids state courts from disregarding a judgment because of disagreement over a fully litigated merits issue, even when the merits substantially overlap the question of subject-matter jurisdiction	7
B. This Court’s precedent in the family law context confirms that jurisdictional issues are presumed decided when a proceeding is fully litigated	10
II. This Court has repeatedly held that a state cannot deny full faith and credit to the judgment of a sister state through a misapplication of that state’s laws	14
III. This Court plays an indispensable role in correcting violations of the full faith and credit clause by state courts.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andrews v. Andrews</i> , 188 U.S. 14 (1903)	11
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	17
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. 582 (1858)	19
<i>Bernheimer v. Converse</i> , 206 U.S. 516 (1907).....	15
<i>Chandler v. Peketz</i> , 297 U.S. 609 (1936).....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 305 U.S. 32 (1938)	11
<i>Delaney v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 P.2d 711 (N.M. 1963)	12
<i>Duke v. Durfee</i> , 308 F.2d 209 (8th Cir. 1962), rev'd, 375 U.S. 106 (1963).....	8
<i>Dupasseur v. Rocherau</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 130, 135 (1875)	16
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	19
<i>Exxon-Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	19
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908)	16
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	19
<i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. 312 (1839).....	8
<i>Marin v. Augedahl</i> , 247 U.S. 142 (1918)	15, 16, 17
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	19
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	19
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	6

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Morris' Estate (In re)</i> , 133 P.2d 452 (Cal Ct. App. 1943)	11, 12
<i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> , 647 N.W.2d 56 (2002).....	12
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	16
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948)	10, 11, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	17
<i>Trust Created by Nixon (In re)</i> , 763 N.W.2d 404 (Neb. 2009).....	12
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. 1738	5, 14, 18
